100TH CONGRESS REPORT

9d Session } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES [ 100-1002

Me Jfl‘osscf‘r

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE

SxrremMBER 28, 1988.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. CHAPPELL, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 4781}

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4781)
“making appropriations for the De ent of Defense for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1989, and for other purposes,”
having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recom-
mend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 16, 17,
20, 24, 26, 217, 30, 32, 33, 39, 59, 68, 74, 76, 82, 86, 101, 109, 110, 111,
114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 130, 132,
138, 134, 135, 1386, 137, 174, 175, 176, 215, 224, 231, 246, 251, 255,
262, 265, 266, 267, and 268.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments
of the Senate numbered 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 28, 29,
31, 34, 41, 43, 46, 47, 48, 51, 52, 54, 56, 62, 64, 66, 70, 75, 79, 94, 95,
96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 107, 120, 129, 140, 145, 165, 200, 201, 202, 204,
216, 222, and 226, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 2:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
318,962,456,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 6:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert
236,200,000, and the Senate agree to the same.

89-242

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, 1J.8. Government Printing Office
Washington, DC 20402




12

As exclusive conferees only for consideration of Senate
Amendment No. 276 and modifications thereto committed

to conference:

Davip R. Osbxy,
CHARLES WILSON,
JAMIE L. WHITrTEN,
Mickey Epwarps,

Managers on the Part of the House.

JoHN C. STENNIS,

BrLL Proxmirg,
DanmzL K. INouUYE,
Erngst F. HoLLINGs,
Lawron CHiLes,

J. BENNETT JOHNBTON,
Romerr C. Bymp,

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF
CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4781), making appro-

riations for the Department of Defense for the fiscal year ending

ptember 30, 1989, and for other purposes, submit the following
joint statement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the
effect of the action agreed upon by the managers and recommend-
ed in the accompanying conference report.

Parrick LEAHY, The conference agreement on the Department of Defense Appro-
JIM SASSER, glriationl Act, 1989 incorporates some of the provisions of both the
Dennis DeCoNcini, ouse and Senate versions of the bill. The language and allocations

LowzLL P. WEICKER, Jr.,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

set forth in House Report 100-681 and Senate Report 100-402
should be complied with unless specifically addressed in the accom-
panying bill and statement of the managers to the contrary.

TITLE I—MILITARY PERSONNEL
FISCAL YEAR 1989 PAY RAISE

The conferees agree to provide for a military pay raise of 4.1%
for basic pay and basic allowance for subsistence and 7% for basic
allowance for quarters.

AVIATION CONTINUATION PAY (ACP)

The House provided $54,000,000 to fund the Air Force ACP pro-
gram and $34,000,000 for the Navy ACP program. The House fur-
ther fenced these funds until a report is submitted to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and the
Senate setting forth a Department of Defense plan to implement a
service integrated pilot retention program. The Senate provided
$30,000,000 for the Air Force and directed the Navy to absorb addi-
tional costs above the $17,130,000 submitted in its budget.

The conferees have agreed to provide $36,200,000 to the Air
Force ACP program and expect the Navy to absorb the additional
costs to fund its ACP program. Furthermore, the conferees agree
not to fence the funds, though the Secretary of Defense is still re-
i}{uired to submit a report by December 1, 1988, as proposed by the

ouse.

VARIABLE HOUSING ALLOWANCE (VHA)

The conferees are distressed over the way the Department of De-
fense (DoD) has managed the VHA program. Thousands of service-
men and women were threatened with the loss of VHA payments
in fiscal year 1988 because of 's poor administration of the
progam and inability to project equirements adequately.

3)



20

{in thousands of doltars)
Houwse Sene " Conterence
Budget requast.... 22,085,200 22,085206 22,085,200
Generat purpose forces,/Teal property maintenance —4100 s —47,000
Communications —5,000 5,000
Central Supply +117,561 15325 +96,361
a. Balance with dapot maimtenance (+120,000) ......oooreerreemnnn, {+120,000)
b, industrial preparedness (+5860) (4+8465)  (+8465)
€. Asset capitalization (—25,000)
d. Supply operations (—8,304)
¢ BSACS {+1,200)
Depot maintenance
Yraiming and other genaral parsonnsl activities —15,626
2. Prof. development education {—520)
B, TEG SO ... (—8,489)
. Advertising {6,300}
d. Base oparations (-317)
Medical programs +141,000  +128,200 + 128,200
2. Medical programs (+141,000) (+141,000) (+141,000)
b. CHAMPYUS .. (~12,800) (—12,800)
Administiration and associsted activities ~ 15,940 —10,000 — 42,868
2. Administration (-53.0m (~10,000)
b. Claims (—10,000)
¢. Real groperly maiienance (--19,226) . (~19,226)
d. Base apaations {3642 (—=3,642)
Foreign Nationat Pay ~17,200
NWR —6,000 —6,000
Base ODUBUONS.............ococsvssncrcrvnnrccscnecenrecrecmnnsesssssssssssssssssmisssssesssssrmsssssssssssgsssssssosseneessssssns 5 {000 oororeeossrserssesse
Claseified programs —10,292 - 542
ADP wyotoma - 24,300 — 18,000
Flying tours — 26,000 — 20,000
Drug interdhction +2,000
ADEA +2,000 +1,500
LTACFIRE.... +1,000 +1,000
Goldwater-Nichols savings . , — 17,451
fuel savings — 5,600 — 5,600
A-76 reviews — 56,784 — 25,000
Command management/IG st =300
Juudat«mmmﬁwsw ~33,000 ~ 33,000
Contractor support Sarvices —4,478 —4478
Ground OPTEMPO +52% ............. o
Equipment fielding - -
Training center +50,000  +25,000
Total reduction 9,077 - 19,300 —1,704
Total appropriated .. 22,094,277 22065900 22,083,496
ARMY ADP

The conferees agree to a general reduction of $18,000,000 in auto-
matic data processing resources. The Army may finance the Com-
puter Aided Logistics System (CALS) from within available funds
to the extent authorized by the Defense Department’s Major Auto-
mated Information Systems Review Council (MAISRC). The confer-
ees are also pleased with the Army’s recent decision to restructure
the Military Pay Redesign Project in favor of the existing Air
Force military pay system.

ﬂ\

21

EXTENDED COLD WEATHER CLOTHING SYSTEM (ECWCS)

The Senate report lan, e required the Defense Stock Fund to
acquire $30,000,000 in E(% stocks and directed the Army to pro-
cure not less than $50,000,000 of ECWCS in 1989 from the Defense
Logistics Agency (DLA). The conferees Eglee that the Army should
procure not less than $50,000,000 of CS stocks in fiscal year
1989. However, the conferees agree to require the Defense Stock
Fund to acquire only $40,000,000 in ECWCS stocks in fiscal year
1950 since DLA has already procured $50,000,000 of ECWCS for de-
livery in fiscal year 1989. Additionally, the conferees direct the
Army to procure $40,000,000 of ECWCg stocks in fiscal year 1990.

CRITICAL LANGUAGES

The conferees are concerned about the status of our national pool
of linguists with proficiency in such important language and cul-
tural areas as inese, Japanese, Korean, Arabic, and Russian.
Several studies have shown that the United States is far below an
acceptable level in this important area. Therefore the conferees
direct the DeJ)artment to evaluate the feasibility of funding a pro-

to conduct planning and feasibility studies by the Critical

e and Areas Studies Consortium. These studies should in-

clude examination of a plan to bring the recipients of these critical

language skills into the military education system both at the De-

fense Language Institute and in the Department of Defense educa-
tion system.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY
A:slendment No. 18: Deletes House title providing for transfer of

nds.

Amendment No, 19: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
?_nﬁi concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
ollows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert the following: $24,852,100,000

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

This amendment appropriates $24,852,100,000 instead of the
$24,992,800,000 as pro by the House and $24,916,901,000 as
proposed by the Senate, deletes House language which directed a
transfer of $60,000,000 to the Coast Guard and deletes Senate lan-

e which directed that $1,915,171,000 could not be obligated
until July 1, 1989,

The conference agreement on items addressed by either the

House or Senate is as follows:

[ thousands of dols]
House Senate Conterence
R Y .. S 2945800 UM5800 24,945,800
Strategic Forces ... 1250 1258 1254
2. USS. “Penasyvania” - (—500)  (—500) (—500)




22
(in thousands of dllars)
House Semats  Cowerencs
b. Emorgent ship repar (~154) (—754) (—754)
Goneral Purm Forces ’ ~48800  —10500 - 9,200
a. Ship operations . (—10,500) (—10,500) (—10,500)
b. Fleet air traning, . ) {—38,700) ..
¢. Fleet satete comm ... (—2,400) ..
d. FEWES..... {+2.800) .. ,
Shp maint/ modermization .. +23,207 , +223,207
a. Emergent ship repair (—16,793) (-—-16,793) (-16,793)
b. fﬂl}/ﬂed modernization {+40,000) (-+240,000) (+ 240,000}
Communications .... — 5,000 ~ 5,000
Cantral supoly 282,743 131,900 —131,900
: 4. Field operations/NAVAIR (—123,600) (—73,500) (-73,500)
b. Underutiized plant capacity (100,543} .......
¢ Shipyard subsidy (= 5400} v
d. Asest capitalization (—53,200) (80, (—90,000)
[y hwnm‘mmpmm ....... (—41,400) (—41,400)
{, Depot mamtsnance {+63,000) (+63,000)
Medical programs... +81500  +56200 471,200
. Madical programs e (4-81,500)  (+72,500) -+ 87,500)
b. CHAIPUS (—16,300) (—16,300)
Naval audit service ... —2,000 -~ 2,000
MWR et —1,000 ~ 1,000 —1,000
Sysoms : —141800  --3B800 93060
Puw. Gulf oparations e B Pt e +60,000 1120000 450,000
uss ‘Samud B. Roberts” ........ +96,500  +96500 96,500
Dmg intardiction...... +120000 ..............
Fom;vy currency . +152831 ... "
Classified programs... —2.M] - 300 — 1,648
Goldwater-Nichols savings . -2758 -1,380
Fusl savings —31,000 31,000
A-76 reviews... ... ~58,128 25,000
Command mmt_/u;lm —4,100 - 4,100
Japanese detense contribution....... . - —15200  —15200
Contractor support services..... — 2,465 — 2465
AVDLR . +150,000 150,000
Outfltm; ......... - ~336400 —336,400
Seal facility mantenance +2,000 +2,000
Tolal reductions +47,000 28899 93,700
Total appropriated............ ... 24,992,800 24,916,901 24,852,100

Amendment No. 20: Restores House language which directs that
facilities, activities and gersonnel levels at the Memphis Naval
Complex in Millington, Tennessee, be maintained at fiscal year
1984 levels. '

Amendment No. 21: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert: : Pro-
vided further, That of the amount appropriated, $40,000,000 shall
be available a r August 15, 1989, for repair of blister modification
of the US.S. ‘Midway': Provided further, That blister modification
of the US.S. “Midway” may be accomplished at a shipyard in

apan only if such costs are assumed by the Government of Japan,
or if the Government of Ji - agrees to increase its share of U.S,

23

labor costs or operational costs in the Japanese fiscal year by an
amount equal to or greater than $40,000,000, and that such increase
will be in addition to any increase already agreed to by the Govern-
ments of the United States and Japan at the time of enactment of
this Act: Provided further, Notwithstanding section 2805 of title 10,
of the funds appropriated herein, $3,500,000 shall be available for a
grant to the Naval Undersea Museum Foundation for the comple-
tion of the Naval Undersea Museum at Keyport, Washington. These
funds shall be available solely for project costs and none of the
funds are for remuneration of any entity or individual associated
with fund raising for the project: Provided &uorther, That of the
funds appropriated herein, not to exceed $980, shall be available
to pay Ukpeavic Inupiat Corporation for expenses related to the con-
veyance of the Navy Arctic Research Laboratory: Provided further,
That, notwithstand)i,ng any other provision of law, the lease of the
U.S. Navy repair ship “Hector” is hereby authorized in accordance
with Chapter 6 of the Arms Export Control Act and subject to the
reporting requirements of Section 62 of the Arms Export Control
Act, as provided for in Executive Communication 4362, subject to a
separate authorization bill being enacted on or after October 18,
1988, whichever comes first.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

E-2C MAINTENANCE

The conferees agree that of the $63,000,000 added for Navy air-
craft rework and maintenance, the Navy should allocate
$25,400,000 for E-2C wing modification installations, and move ex-
peditiously to complete these urgent repairs.

FLEET MODERNIZATION AND MAINTENANCE/NEW THREAT UPGRADE

The House increased funding for ship modernization and mainte-
nance by $40,000,000 for the New Threat Upgrade (NTU) program.
The Senate increased the funding by $240,000,000 for the NTU pro-
gram and for other modernization and maintenance activities. Fur-
thermore, the Senate directed that $155,000,000 of the $240,000,000
addition, was for East Coast fleet modernization and repair, includ-
ing installation of two Vertical Launch System (VLS) packages and
four selected restricted availabilities.

The conferees agree to increase funding for ship modernization
and maintenance by $240,000,000, to be shared equally between At-
lantic and Pacific fleets. Priority should be given to initiating the
VLS upgrades referenced in the Senate report, if feasible, on the
East Coast and $60,000,000 shall be made available for the NTU
Program on the West Coast. Any remaining West Coast funding
should be used to the greatest extent practicable, for enhancements
of current work packages.

Due to funding shortfalls, the Navy was required to change
scheduled NTU rozi)ecta on the US.S. Worden (CG 18) and the
U.SS. Horne (CG 80), from fiscal year 1988 to fiscal year 1989.
The conferees agree that the Navy should complete these two NTU
overhauls at the originally scheduled shipyards. The remaining
four NTU overhauls shall be competed between public and private



24

yards. Finally, while ship deployment schedules require all fiscal
year 1989 N'I¥U overhauls to be performed on Pacific Fleet vessels,
the conferees ex that future NTU workload should take into
account Atlantic Fleet shipe.

The conferees concur with the Senate report language which re-
quests the General Accountinlgq Office to provide the committees
with quarterly reports on the Navy ship maintenance, repair, and
modernization schedules. It is not necessary to obtain agency com-
ments on these reports.

AIR COMBAT FLYING HOURS

The conferees concur with the House report language which di-
rects the Navy to submit a report by June 1, 1989, concerning the
flying hour program for TACAIR/ASW.

PERSIAN GULF OPERATIONS

The conferees to provide a total $60,000,000 for operations
in the Persian Gulf. The fact that the conferees did not provide the
$120,000,000 as recommended by the Senate should not reflect on
the commitment of the conferees to the actions of the United
States in the Persian Gulf. The $60,000,000 which the conferees
have provided in this bill, is the best estimate of costs at this time.

To the extent that this total funding level is not required to meet
operational needs in the Persian Gulf, the Navy should use remain-
ing funds for real Tgroperty maintenance requirements, especially

those of the Navy Training Command and aviation rework.

MEMPHIS NAVAL AIR STATION

The conferees concur with the House report language concerning:

the importance of the Memphis Naval Air Station and the necessi-
ty of maintaining fiscal year 1984 funding and staffing levels.

O&M SUBSIDIES FOR PLANTS AND SHIPYARDS

The conferees agree that in the future, industrial fund rates for
shipyards and plants should accurately reflect all costs, including
wartime mobilization uirement costs. The mobilization costs
may however, be excluded when comparing public to private com-
petitive bids.

NAVY ADP

The conferees agree to a general reduction of $93,100,000 in auto-
matic data processing resources which may be distributed between
the categories of management issues: uneconomically leased ADP,
contract maintenance audit findings, or SPAR installation costs as
discussed in the House report. The Secretary of the Navy should
report to the ApproFriations Committees as required by the House
within six months of receipt of the final Surveys and Investigations
staff report, The Navy may proceed with the Bases and Stations In-
formation System (BASIS) project to the extent authorized by the
Defense Department’s Major Automated Information Systems
Review Council (MAISRC) as long as its use at all installations is
mandatory as recommended by the Naval Audit Service. The con-
ferees also agree that the Navy should implement a standardized

25

financial accounting system that conforms to GAO/Joint Financial
Management Improvement Program (JFMIP) requirements
throughout the Navy's industrial facilities, The Navy should pro-
ceed with the deployment of the Standard Financial Accounting
System (STAFS) after successful completion of the MAISRC by the
Office of the Secretary of Defense and should report to the Appro-
priations Committees within ninety days thereafter on its plan for
successful and cost-effective deployment. The report should address
the specific actions taken to remove those barriers that would oth-
erwise prevent a more rapid deployment of the system throughout
the Navy Industrial Fund, as well as an explanation of how issues
raised in GAQ report IMTEC 88-47 have been resolved.

ABSET CAPITALIZATION

The conferees agree to a reduction of $80,000,000 of which
$58,200,000 is to be applied to acquisition of computer aided design/
computer aided manufacturing equipment as discussed in the
House report. ;

MOLDED CASE CIRCUIT BREAKERS

The conferees agree that the Navy should review the require-
ment for molded cese circuit breakers and submit a plan for ad-
dressing any requirement within the fiscal year 1990 budget re-
quest,

, NAVAL UNDERSEA MUSEUM

The conferees are aware that the Naval Undersea Museum
Foundation is constructing a museum to show the public pertinent
facts about undersea warfare. The planned Naval Undersea
Museum in Keyport, Washington, will exhibit undersea naval
weapons, sensors and platforms that represent the innovation, de-
velopment, growth and historic heritage of undersea technology.

The Naval Undersea Museum Foundation has raised $3,300,000
thus far, with another $300,000 anticipated by January 1, 1989. The
conferees have agreed to provide $3,600,000 in funds appropriated
for Operation and maintenance, Navy to complete the facility.

NAVY ARCTIC RESEARCH LABORATORY

The conferees understand that several years ago, the Navy elect-
ed to close the Navy Arctic Research Laboratory and transfer the
property to an Alaska native interest—the Ukpeavic Inupiat Cor-
poration.

During the preparations for this transfer, the Navy conducted
environmental cleanup operations and removal of equipment. The
Ukpeavic Inupiat Corporation was retained for security and care-
taker services. Now that the transfer is complete, the Navy has no
contractual mechanism to reimburse the Ukpeavic Inupiat Corpo-
ration for the costs of the security and caretaker services.

Therefore, the conferees have included language which provides
$980,000 to pay the Ukpeavic Inupiat Corporation for security and
caretaker expenses incurred as part of the conveyance of the Navy
Arctic Research Laboratory. .



26

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

Amendment No. 22 Appropriates $1,817,000,000 instead of
$1,842,000,000 as proposed by the House and $1,799,600,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate and deletes Senate language which directed
that $154,317,000 could not be obligated until July 1, 1989,

The conference agreement on items addressed by either the
House or Senate is as follows:

(i thousands of doars)
House Soate Conterencs
Budget request 1,725,% 1,792,000 1,792,000
Foresgn currency . +50,000 s
Japanese defense contribution — 17,400
ROMEOESS DS .ottt +25000 425,000
Total reduction ... +50,000 +7600 425000

Total appropriated............ 1,842.000 1,799,600 1,817,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

Amendment No. 23: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert the following: $21,721 673,000 of which $1,500,000 shall be
available only for repair and maintenance of Decker Field, Utah:
Provided, That $26,000,000 shall be available only for the ntc)feration
of the SR-71 Base in the Pacific area and, notwithstanding any
other provision of law, these funds shall be available for obligation
and expenditure for this purpose: Provided further, That none of the
funds appropriated in this or any other Act may be obligated or ex-
pended for the purpose of disestablishing or redyucing the Air Force
SR-71 suruivafle airborne reconnaissance capability for the Far
East and Middle East Theatres from the level of such capability
available on October 1, 1987

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement on items addressed by either the
House or Senate is as follows:

{in thousands of dokars}
House Senate Conferencs
Budget request , . 21,950,000 21,950,000 21,950,000
Strategic Forces .. 10,905
3 Soscetrack (—$00)
G-r-: Base mr;t;um ................. (— 10,005}
Purpose /Base opacations .. —62,034
Commuaications ___ . - 20,000
Auift/hase aperations ~119M4
Training and other general purpossr activities ~ 16,822

27
{in thousands of dotars}
House Senate Conference
4, Other training . (~1142) i (= 3.871)
b. Training support . (=22710) . {=1135)
c. Base operations (—23633) ... (11.816)
Modical programs. . ,600 —8.600
3. CHAMPUS (—10,800) (—10,800)
b. Academy hospital (+2,200)  (+2200)
Supply operations — 30,000 - 30,000
. Asset capitalization (—25,000) (--25,000)
D. TEANMOMON........ oo {-5,000) (- 5000)
Depot maintenance + 63,800 +63,800
Administration and associaled activities +1,700 ~ 11,300 11,300
a. Civil air patrol (+L700)  (+1,700)  (+1,700)
b. Administration
fventory Mmanagement
Foreign national pay.
Flight jackets
MWR
Classified programs
Other classifiad programs.
SR-71 maintenance and test facility
ADP yystems
Fiying hours
Goldwater-Nichols savings 9,935 —4,968
Fuel savings —~43,000 43,000
A-T6 reviews... —44,016 - 20,000
Command MORAGIMONI/IE S ... oo -3,700 -~3,700
Japanese defense contribution . —43600 43600
Contractor support services. ! —-10,517  —10517
Retirament counseling —800 —800
C2IASII......corses o - 2,000 - 2,000
Readinexs items N +69,000 469,000
Search and rescue +7,000 +1,000
Total reduction ~89,600 132673 228327
Total appropriated . 21,890400 21817327 21,721,673

JAPANESE BEETLE SUPPRESSION

The conferees agree that within the total funding provided for
Operation and maintenance, Air Force, $1,000,000 shall be used by
the Air Force to suppress a Japanese beetle infestation on Terceira
Island in the Azores.

READINESS ISSUES

The Senate included $69,000,000 for a civilian pay reserve. The
conferees agree that this funding could better be utilized on readi-
ness items rather than a reserve for civilian pay costs. The confer-
ees direct the Air Force to use $69,000,000 for repair of damage
caused by Hurricane Gilbert, medical programs designed to in-
crease productivity, and increased claims costs.

HAMILTON AIR FORCE BASE

The conferees concur with th report language describing
the manner in which the Air P§rce bhall expeditiously pursue the
cleanup of uncontrolled usjwaste contamination in the



landfill at the former Hamilton Air Force Base, Novato, California.
The conferees emphasize that the Administrator of General Serv-
ices shall not abrogate or permit the assignment of the contract of
sale entitled “Invitation for Bids: No. GSA-09-IXR)-85-1, Bid and
Acceptance for Sale of U.S. Government Property” without the
consent of the buyer.

AIR FORCE ADP

The conferees agree to a reduction of $15,000,000 for uneconom-
ically leased ADP. No change should be made in the management
or accounting for funds under the Logistics Management System
(LMS) as suggested by the House report. Instead, the Comptroller
of the Defense Department should provide alternatives for manag-
ing the costs of logistics upgrades that are unique to the Air Force
Logxg};xcg e(;Jimmnand which have evolved after the LMS baseline was
egtablis .

MILITARY FAMILY SERVICES

The conferees agree that the Department of Defense should ad-
dress the need to enhance the utilization and effectiveness of pro-
grams designed to train individuals involved with counseling mili-
tary members, their families, and retirees for substance abuse,
family violence and stress-related factors which threaten their ca.
reers and health. The conferees believe that a Department-wide
program to deal with these problems offers much promise. The con-
ferees direct the Air Force, as the lead Service, to use $2,000,000 to
conduct a study and further address the need for a Department-
wide training program for personnel who specialize in counseling
and referral for treatment of individuals and families affected by
these conditions.

The conferees agree that the Air Force, in conducting the study,
should focus on the use of an academic institution which offers an
existing base for such a training program, with entry through grad-
uate level programs in social work and counseling, nursing, and
health administration. The training program should provide inter-
disciplinary approaches to community and family health services
and counseling.

The Department should report to the Appropriations Committees
by June 1, 1989, on the study described above and provide a time-
table to establish a training program during fiscal year 1989,

DECKER FIELD, UTAH

In fiscal year 1988, the conferees on the Department of Defense
Appropriations Act, provided an additional $500,000 in operation
and maintenance funds for the Air Force to repair facilities and
the runway at Decker Field in Wendover, Utah.

The conferees understand that the Air Force unilaterally made a
decision to withhold these funds from obligation in fiscal year 1988,
This is in direct contradiction to the direction of the f%lscal year
1988 conferees. Therefore, the conferees have little choice but to
legislatively require the Air Force to spend $1,600,000 to repair and
maintain Decker Field, Utah. ™

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES

Araendment No. 24: Deletes Senate language which earmarks
not to exceed $11,691,000 for emergencies and extraordinary ex-

nses.
peAmendment No. 25:. Appropriates $7,635,978,000 instead of
$7,721,100,000 as proposed by the House and $7,547,463,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. )

The conference agreement on items addressed by either the
House or Senate is as follows:

{In thousamy of doliars)

Budget Howse Senate Conterence

L1 152219 162219 152,219 162219
DIA 2073939 2,060,399 2073939 2,062,939
DLSA 7,365 6,589 7368 7,365
DMA 515544 515344 515544 515544
DvA 67,338 66,778 52,338 67,058
DODOE 994,848 1,020,688 994,848 994,848
DTSA 5,801 5,637 5,901 5,769
OEA 19,207 19,207 19,707 19,707
0sD. 149733 129,733 150,733 144733
WHS 128,193 124,193 120,793 124,193
Classified +11100  —6300 +12800
it 3,000
mmmm -10,000 —10,000
Contractor support services —13,087 6,540
Reorganization Act savings —~109,750 — 54,875
Alf other items 3,595313 3,590,213 3,590.213 3,590,213
Total 1,710,600 7,721,100 7547463 7635973

DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY (DLA)

The conferees agree to reduce the Automatic Data Processing
program by $11,000,000 based on “ADP baseline growth.”

OFFICE, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (08D)

The conferees agree to a general reduction of $5,000,000, consist-
ent with authorization. The conferees also agree to the Senate posi-
tion that OSD must develop the capacity to accurately track force
structure and the impact on the balance of payments of stationing
troops overseas,

CASET STUDY
This program is addressed within amendment no. 79.
MEALS, READY-TO-EAT

The conferees agree to the Senate language which requires the
Department of Den(gensa to conduct a test program of the actual pro-
curing of Meals, Ready-to-Eat (MRESs) under the total system acqui-
sition approach process. In its report on the findings of this test
program, the Department should not only address cost, but also the
potential impact of this appmamn small business concerns. The

\}



32
DEPOT MAINTENANCE/SUPPLY OPERATIONS

The House identified depot maintenance, modernization, and
supply operations as special interest items, and required that these
budgetary resources be shown as such in the Base for Reprogram-
ming Action (DD Form 1414). The Senate did not address tgis i

In fiscal year 1988, the conferees agreed that depot maintenance
should be a Congressional interest item. However, during execution
of the 1988 budget, the Services significantly reduced depot mainte-
nance from the levels appropriated, prior to submission of the DD
1414. The conferees reaﬂgrm their support for depot maintenance
and note its importance to maintaining readiness. Without modifi.
cation to the process described in last year’s conference report, the
conferees have little confidence that the increases provided for
fiscal year 1989 will actually be expended for depot maintenance.

Therefore, the conferees agree, that the following amounts shall
constitute the depot maintenance 1414 Bage for Reprogramming:

ﬁmy ----- 3‘}.7g'§82,000
AVY ooreretitcrnerne e rae e ,623,207,000
Ma‘rrlyne Corps.. . et ebe e 80,000,000
Air Force et bt 2,914,931,000
Total 9,227,338,000

_The conferees reiterate that this process will establish better dis-
cipline in executing the depot maintenance program approved by

stances by allowing reprogramming into and out of the depot main-
tenance program, but assures that the appropriate congressional
committees concur with such changes.

. The conferees concur with the Senate report language concern-
Ing reporting and certification requirements on depot maintenance
backlogc'l‘he conferees agree that the reports on depot mainte-
nance backlogs should include data beginning in the late 1970’s.

MEDICAL PROGRAMS
Funding
The conferees have included the following funding levels for De-
partment of Defense medical programs. These fuxr:ging levels are
consistent with the medical requirements for fiscal year 1989 and

should not be reprogrammed for other than high priority uses. The
conferees acknowl the Departhent’s responsibility to reduce

al reduction to ADP systems.

Additionally, the conferees agree that the Department of Defense
should fully fund CHAMPUS and DEPMEDS requirements in the
fiscal year 1990 and 1991 budget requests.

(1 hounands of doken]
Rogas  lom  Swel  Comerme
M o U g 152309 1733309 1733309 1733309
CHAMPUS -~ 826600 826600 813300 813800

/

33
[in thowsands of doars)
Request House Senale Oonfem-;
Total 2418909 2,559,909 2,547,109 2,547,100
“M:
Direct care 792,940 BB0A440 865440 880440
CHAMPUS 1002400 1002400 986,100 986,100
Total 1795340 1882840 1851540 1,866,540
A Force:
Direct care 1,057,701 1,057,701 1,059,901 1,057,701
CHANPYS 681,287 681,287 670487 670,487
Total 1,738,988 1,738,988 1,730,388 1.730.388
Tolsl:

Direct care 3442950 3671450 3,658,650 3,673,650
CHAMPUS 2,510,287 2,510,287 2,470,387 2,470,387

As noted in the Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, section of
this statement, an additional $25,000,000 shall be available for Air
Force medical programs and projects which provide more effective
and cost efficient operations. Of the $25,000,000 in additional fund-
ing, $2,000,000 is for the study and implementation of the military
family services project a described in the Operation and Mainte-
nance, Air Force, section of this statement,

Use of CHAMPUS funds

The House included report language limiting 10 percent of
CHAMPUS funds for demonstration projects. The Senate included
report language limiting 25 percent. The conferees agree that each
service may use up to $50,000,000 of the funding designed for
CHAMPUS claims for demonstration projects, excluding Catch-
ment Area Demonstration Projects, designed to produce more cost
effective medical care.

The conferees concur with the House report language concerning
the development and management of these projects.

Mental health benefits

The House included report language supporting a prospective
payment system for mental health. The Senate included report lan-
?uage supporting hospital-specific payments and geographical cost
actors. The conferees agree with the Senate position.

Additionally, the conferees concur with the Senate report lan-
guage which directs the Department to utilize its demonstration
authority to establish a major managed care mental health initia-
tive.

Philadelphia Naval Hospital

The Senate included report language urging quick action on the
Navy’s study of hospital alternatives in Philadelphia and the main-
tenance of staffing and hospital services at the March 1987 level.
The House did not address this issug. The conferees agree with the
Senate position.



42
[in thausands of dokers)

CTG, 105mm APFDS-T (XMIOOEI) 30,906 30,906
M42/MAD grenade parts for M483 13,000

Proj, 155mm WP Smoke XM761/M825 ..... 19459 4459 19459 4459
Proj, 155mm chom GB-2 , §5.957 25000 45900 45857
ROCKEt, ity MK22 F/MICLIC USMC MSBAL ..o o 7833 6683 7833 7833
Demolition musitions & other.... 242 242 12082 2422
Ganaral reduction . ~ 29,106
Unalocated increase 176,575

Provision of industrial facikties . 172,831 7431 172831 164,900
ROX facikity . 80,000 72,300

XM900 105 MM AMMUNITION

The conferees agree to $30,906,000 for initial production of the
improved 105 mm tank round. The conferees further agree with
the direction provided in the Senate report, as op to the
House report. Additionally, the conferees request that the General
Accounting Office, as part of its annual review of ammunition pro-
curement, closely examine the testing program, results of tests, and
the data supporting the type classification evaluation of this round.

XM762 ELECTRONIC TIME FUZE

The conferees concur with the Senate language that delays obli-
gation of the funds until the Army reports the results of the cur-
rent test program. The General Accounting Office, as part of its
annual review of ammunition procurement, should specifically
evaluate the Army’s test results for this fuze, and conduct a cost-
benefit analysis' of the electronic fuze compared to existing me-
chanical time fuzes. If production of electronic fuzes is delayed, the
Army may utilize such funds as are necessary to procure mechani-
cal fuzes to support munitions production.

PROVISION OF INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES

The conference agreement of $164,900,000 for provision of indus-
trial facilities includes $21,900,000 for engineering and design,
$13,000,000 for the Musal HMX project, and no funds for sensor
fuzed weapon facilities. The conferees agree that, within available
funds, $5,900,000 be made available for mobilization work at the
Badger Army Ammunition plant. No funding is required for estab-
lishment of a second source for M829E1 metal parts.

RDX PRODUCTION FACILITY

The conferees continue to support the construction of an RDX
manufacturing facility at the Louisiana Army Ammunition Plant,
for which $262,700,000 was appropriated last year. However, con.
cern remains over controlling the total costs of this facility. The
conference agreement provides $72,300,000, which is last year's es-
timate of the cost to complete this facility.

The conferees note that there is currently a disagreement be-
tween the ammunition comnrunity and the gorps of Engineers on

43

the cost of this facility. As a result, prospective contractors
being asked to provide separate cost proposals for essential col
nents of this plant such as a finishing line, acid plant, steam p
C-4 line, and Comp B line. These separate proposals are bein,
quested because of concern that the above items cannot be ful
within the previous total cost estimate. In providing
$335,000,000 estimated for the RDX facility, the conferees e
the Army to carry out its original program within its original
gram cost projection. There should not be a repeat of recent ex
ence of cost over-runs, entailing substantial re-work, at other
munition facilities. The conferees expect the Army closely to n
tor and control costs and to report to the Committees as firm
posals are received and cost estimates are updated.

The current Army acquisition strategy for this facility req
prospective contractors to bid on a turn-key basis with a firm :
price contract. The conferees believe the Army should con
other contracting mechanisms, including fixed price incentive
tracts, allowing the government and the contractor to share
risk of this project, which could lower total project costs.

Amendment No. 39: Deletes language proposed by the Se
which prohibited obligation of appropriations until previousl;
propriated funds for an RDX facility were made available for
gation.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Amendment No. 40: Deletes House langl;uagle provéding the a;
riation at the budget activity level, and appropr
,568,011,000 instead of $4,655,837,000 as proposed by the H
and $4,434,696,000 as proposed by the Senate. _ |
The conference agreement on items in conference is as fol

(in thousands of dollars)

- Budget  House Senate

Other procurement, Army

Small unit support vehicle (SUSY) ‘ 8,794 8,794

Heavy equipment transporter

46,489

Sincgars family

267.1717

Yehicle Intercom system (VIS)

46489 o
67077 222877
10,000

Single channel object tact term (Scott)

55,100

Commanders tactical terminal

22,980

Tac olec surv sys

16,305

Intel data handiing sys (IDHS)

ftems lesy than $20M (GOIP-C-E)
Ltacfire.

4693 ..
1,300 ...

41,500 36,500
5500 9,000
4,692

16,305
1,300

13.200°

Supsrcomputers :
Reserve component automation systems (RCAS)

34700

Tact Army CMBT COMPT SY (TACCS) .

1,349

Spares and repair parts (comm & elec)

344,403

Special PrOGrams..............ocoococvrve.

.............. 13,534

Mask, protective, N6C ...... e

~ 5700

Chemical agent monitor .

Coam

Wodviar field kitchen ... o

1,978

0SD productivity investment funding

23319

34,700 12,500
1349 23,548
330,365 325,000
73534 63,534
5100 4,500
8779 . ..
1978 s
2319 3319
. 57,354

Ganaral reduction

Non-contrally managed items

39,530

39,830 19,530
............ 20,000

Simukation network {SIMNET)




60
{m thousand of doars}

Budget House Senite Conference
Space Shuttie Operations ... 23,620 14720 6,620 6,620
DEF Meteorological SAT PROG (MYP) 90,013 .o 90,013 90,013
DEF Meteorological SAT PROG (MYP) (AP-CY) 69,300 69,300 69,300
DEF Metoorological SAT PROG (ANNUAL BUY) JEXR ) | R
Space Boosters (MYP) 46206 246206 214,306 213,506
Medium Launch Vehicle ............................... 255,055 255,055 230,755 242,555
Woadim Launch VO (AP-CY) ..o essssessees s erssnssssones 20,200 20,200 16,400 16,400
Forest Gresn m 3 i,
Special Programs 2,849,100 2,874,100 2824300 2,829,100
Classified Programs 892,642 322642 586442 27,14

PEACEKEEPER MISSILE—MX

The conference agreement provides for $806,980,000 for the pro-
curement of 12 Peacekeeper missiles (MX) in fiscal year 1989. The
conferees further agree to the transfer of $75,000,000 in excess
fiscal year 1987 funds.

The conferees concur with the Senate’s observations of indequate
and late budg;t Jjustification by the Air Force for the MX missile
program. Budget justification backup material routinely submitted
for procurement hardware programs provides the detailed informa-
tion necessary for the Congress to evaluate the services’ requests
properly. The conferees note that the detail provided Ig the MX
Justification material is usually late and wholly insufficient. In
order to insure Congress receives the data it needs to properly
evaluate the Peacekeeper program, the conferees direct the Depart-
ment of the Air Force to include the following information, start-
ing in fiscal year 1990, within the Congressional backup document,
P-12; (a) display of hardware flyaway costs at subcomponent levels,
including at a minumum the stage ﬁ'—IV propulsion, flight termina-
tion ordnance systern and ordnance initiation sets, missile guidance
and control sets, inertial measurement units, specific force integra-
tion receivers, third generation gyros, MK21 RV’s nosetips, and
fuzes, (b) display of command and launch equipment by subsections
and quantities, and (c) addition of procurement support/recurring
and nonrecurring sections and standard subsections as they appear
in Air Force Reglation 172-1, volume V.

AMRAAM

The conferees agree to provide $798,730,000 for the procurement
of AMRAAM missiles. The conferees acknowledge reports from the
Department of Defense of problems encountered b the AMRAAM
missile in performance testing. The Director of (gperational Test
and Evaluation has refused permission for the Air Force to enter
into full rate AMRAAM production in fiscal year 1980, which will
necessitute a full review by the Air Force and DoD on the fiscal
year 1989 funding requirements. Initial indications from the De-
partment are that the production level for AMRAAM in fiscal year
1989 will be lowered from the original projections and, therefore,

ghmnding requirements for fiscal year 1989 may have to be re-
uced.

61

i i od

The conferees considered further reducing the recommend
levels from the amounts in conference, but felt that it would be
premature to make an estimated funding decision prior to baving
the revised fiscal year 1989 funding plan from DoD. The confere;e?;

however, are seriously concerned with the continued problems wit.
this highly important missile program, and what impact these
recent testing problems will have on the mandated program cost

ca ' »

i the problems being encountered, the conferees direct
thgrt‘ :xlghtrgguct?og funds apprg%riated for fiscal year 1989 for the
AMRAA&I missile may be obligated until the Committees on Ap-
propriations have received the revised fiscal year 1989 acqumfltg)g

lan for AMRAAM, certification by the Under Secretary % '
ense for Acquisition that the plan has been agreed to b the fn:la]c-
tor of Operational Test and Evaluation, and an analysis o e
im the revised plan will have on the total program cost.

'thoonferees are disturbed by a trend in the AMRAAM pro-
gram toward increasing unit prices. The 1988/1989 biennial budget
estimated $875 million for 1750 missiles, for a unit cost of $500,00_0.
The amended 1989 budget contained $825.8 million for 1470 mis-
giles, or $561,000 each. Subsequently, the Air Force advised the
Committees on Appropriations that the revised budget request
would only procure 12& missiles at a unit cost of $665,500. It now
A that the budget estimates will not buy many more than
Milee in 1989, The unit cost of an AMRAAM mussile in 1989
will be nearly ‘$900,000. This trend is unsatisfactory and must be
reversed in order to achieve the inventory objective without shat-
tering the cost cap. The conferees therefore, direct the Air Force to
take necessary steps to lower the unit cost of AMRAAM missiles in
1989, and the outyears

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

t No. 61: Reported in technical disagreement. The
mgﬁggssm oerlxl the part of tﬂ: House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
follows: i )

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
i ;- $8,188,638,000 . ]
msﬁ:g msanagers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amqndment of the Senate. .

The conference agreement on items in conference is as follows:

I8 thousands of dokary]
Budget House Senate Conference
Other Procurement, Air Forca o
61,164 59444 GLIGA 63,
o e s o
g s , ;
mm‘m . , WI00
WH-84 Bomb-HE 31,500
Bigoye BIAET wm 10,001
; : 18200 18200 oo
owy ""m“'/""'m’""' mo e o 20

et



62

{10 towsands of dokars]
g s S Comemar
mw Sys improve. . .- 137349 137,349 119998 119,998
M ol - . 161,038 ..o 161,038 161,038
o :‘ﬂ Equip. 86 SAN6 61716 67716
Mm Comerol Support ' U700 . 20408 24708 20408
wm M[M 36847 18400 32847 2847
e o T 134952 119952 109952 119952
‘ Processing/Display Sys ;i,gg&: .................... 23553 231583
Milstar - , 73394 65,994 13,34
Wm Nm Pats (Comm and Elec) 219,727 204,045 200,000 200,000
/w»w Prog 92,;6? 95,766 75766 88,466
Madical  Equipment 116,20 116,207 100,000 110,000
GOON ROUCHON ...t s AR
whﬂmmﬁm Actity ...... 92,363 87,863 88,363 92,363
: 4,636,700 4,657,201 4,603,100 4619801
w Update Program........ 139,168 121,468 139,168 130,968
Equipment....._............cae. 16,664 16,664 8,400 16,664

MOBILE ARMORED RECONNAISSANCE VEHICLE

The conferees deny without prejudice initial procure fund-
ing for the Mobile Armored Reconnaissance Vel!:icle (MARmen\t/). "‘I?}?e
conferees have the following concerns about this program:

1. Aﬁ'ordabl_hty. Initial procurement unit costs for the MARYV are
close to $1 million. Even if unit costs decrease in future procure-
ments, the total program cost for MARV will likely be in excess of
$200 million to procure the stated Air Force requirement of 283 ve-
hicles. The concern about affordability is evidenced by the current
procurement profile which funds only a fraction of the requirement
at very low annual procurement rates.

2. Explosive Ordnance Disposal Personnel Shortfalls. The Air
Force has a significant shortfall of EOD technician and augmentee
personnel. Unless this shortfall is corrected, it makes little sense to
procure equipment which they are to use.
begi fgﬁ(t:it;r{hency._(’ll[‘ﬁstix}g of tprototyp% vehicles is not scheduled to

e middle of next year an i ision i
scged}:xlled until fiscal year 199({ @ production decision s not
. Alternatives. The Air Force is looking at alternative
the .50 cal. machine guns included on the p%’ototype vel'nicl«aﬂjg‘ms t

The conferees note that the research and development require-
ments for this program are fully funded. If the concerns raised are
satisfactorily addressed and resolved, the Committees will consider
a reprogramming to initiate procurement funding.

COMBINED EFFECTS MUNITION (CEM)

The conferees note that dual-sourcing on the Combined Effec
Munition (CEM) program has reduced its unit cost from roughlt;
$120,000 in 1982 to about $15,000 today. The result has made the
CEM one of the most cost-effective munitions programs within the
DoD. The conferees are concerned that a revision in this competi-
tion policy for the fiscal year 1989 procurement, articularly in
light of an incoming Adminigtration and the need Eyr a reevalua-
tion of overall munitions ammunition requirements, could

63

harm the industrial mobilization base and increase costs based
upon dated fiscal year 1990-94 procurement plans. Therefore, the
conferees direct the Air Force to maintain the dual-source competi-
tive procurement of CEM in 1989 and present and justify any
future plan to competitively down-select to one manufacturer when
presenting the fiscal year 1990 budget before the Congress.

TRAFFIC CONTROL/LANDING

The conferees agree to provide $20,740,000 for Traffic Control
Landing, of which $20,000,000 is for initial Air Force procurement
of the New Mobile Radar. This action provides the Air Force radar
equipment common to the Marine Corps and permits acquisition
under advantageous prices under an existing contract option.

MAC COMMAND AND CONTROL

The conferees agree to provide $20,408,000 for MAC Command
and Control, as proposed by the House. This funding level supports
a low rate of initial production for the Automatic Computer Proces-

: gor (ACP), which is consistent with timely implementation of the

new interoperability standards. The conferees direct the Depart-

‘ ment of Defense to report to the Committees on Appropriations by

March 1, 1989 on the status of the interoperability standard imple-
mentation.

DISTANT EARLY WARNING/NORTH WARNING

The conferees agree to provide $203,173,000 for Distant Early
Warning/North Warning. The conferees generally agree with the
House requirement for the Air Force to report the results of oper-
ational tests prior to obligation of fiscal year 1989 appropriations.
If, however, after completion of the DT&E phase of acquisition, the
Air Force determines that procurement of long lead time items is
necessary to achieve the two year completion date incorporated in
the MOU and the existing contract, then the Air Force should
submit such a request to the Committees on Appropriations.

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS

The conferees agree to provide $119,952,000 for Range Improve-
ments. The conferees agree that the Air Force should proceed with
the Crow Valley ACMI program up to a level of $13,500,000 for
fiscal year 1989, in addition to available prior year appropriations,
and establish this program as an item of interest. No funds shall be
available for the NATO ACMI upgrade, and the Air Force should
proceed to negotiate a cost sharing arrangement for this initiative
with NATO allies that utilize this facility. The conferees support
this upgrade and will consider funding upon presentation of a cost-
sharing agreement, Of the funds provided, $13,000,000 will be avail-
able only for the Air National Guard air-to-ground training range
described in the Senate report. The conferees concur with House
language directing the Air Force to report by December 1, 1988 on
ita acquisition plan for two Ground Jammer Units.



68

the Congress of an Air-to-Air Missile Technology Master Plan,
which is to be submitted by March 1, 1989. This plan must include
a full description of all AAM RDT&E activities funded by each
service in budget categories 6.2, 6.3, and 6.4, and must address the
issue of compatibility with the Advanced Tactical Fighter. The con-
ferees direct the Air Force and Navy to establish a joint program
office for co-development of the AAAM and P3I pro-
grams, as required in the Fiscal Year 1989 Defense Authorization
Act. Funds for the Air Force Advanced Missile Technology Integra-
tion (AMTI) project are specifically denied.

FIBER OPTIC TECHNOLOGY

The conferees are concerned that the “one-of-a-kind” high tech-
nology small businesses with proven research and development, en-
gineering and manufacturing expertise are not able to compete
with the larger firms for Defense fiber optic production contracts.
The domestic fiber optics industry is a critical component of the
U.S. defense industrial base. In order to protect the small business
segment of the industry and to preserve competition and innova-
tive R&D at the small business level, the Department of Defense is
urged to ensure equitable participation by qualified one-of-a-kind
fiber optic small business bidders in DoD procurements involving
procurement of fiber optic products, devices and technology—i.e., in
situations where there is only one fiber optic small business bidder.
In addition, the conferees direct the Department of Defense to
review this issue and report back to the Committees on Appropria-
tions by 1 March 1989 on what can be done to preserve competition
and innovative R&D at the small business level. This report should
address, but not be limited to, possible business set-asides for the
one-of-a-kind fiber optic small business bidder, a 10 percent prefer-
ence for a one-of-a-kind fiber optic small business bidder and spe-
cial consideration in the evaluation of bids by prime contract bid-

ders who include in their proposals plans to subcontract to a fiber
optic small business.

ELECTRONIC S8URVEILLANCE SYSTEM

Congress has previously provided funds for the Electronic Sur-
veillance System program. The conferees direct that this program

proceed in accordance with Congressional direction and funding
provided in previous years.

ResgARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, ARMY

Amendment No. 71: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers of the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and

?oncur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment, as fol-
ows:

In lieu of the sum
$5,1380,166,000

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the Housg to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement on items in conference is as follows:

proposed by said amendment, insert;

{in trowsands of dokars)

69

Ressarch Development Test and Eval Army

Human factors/personnel/training advanced technology

Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) ressarch
Army Development and Employment Agency

Landmine warfare and barmier advanced technology

Army tattietinid tachnology integration

12963
40895
25741
22825
46,975
17,865
42,064
39,440
30,544
8823
1,988
9.079
9601

12.963
40,895
25,741
22,825
40,000
17,865
38,000
39,440
30,544

8,823

4,988
11,579

§,601

Eloctonic wartare adv tech dev

1,144

Common integrated electronic warfare system

2,000

Classified programs

Astitactical missile systom

Advanced anti-tank weapons system
e

80,108
31,514
21,763

71,108
20,704
11,013
40,000

Fvoitionary surtace-to-air missiles—adv dev

Armored family of vehicles—advanced development
cal securt

3,053
%97
2,79

3,053
997

security
Forward are air defense (FAAD) system

Follow-on tance—acv. Gev

Ay tactical missie system (Army TACMS)

Army tactical missile system biock 1 upgrade

164,212
14,962
84437

194,212
4,962
81437

MIAL development program

Night vision systems—ang dev

Physical security

16,568
3,755

18,588

Air Defense Command, Control and Intati/eng dev

T surveiflance/target attack radar system

Weapons and munitions—eng dev

Chemical systems—eng dev

Adv field artillery tactical data system

Combat vehicie improvement programs,
Air defense C21 mods.

98,291
18,182
132,595
37,649
1717
82,837

93,000
19,182
157,595
30,000
nm
97,837

Aircrafl modifications /product improvement programs

Weapons and munitions equipment upgrade program
1TV Heltfire madernization

8,661
135,460
4833

40,807
19,833
6,000

TACIAM

11,000

Close air support

10,000

Dragon I !

Classified programs

Classified programs

Kwajalein missie range.

Ay user test instrumentation and thweat simulators

International coopérative research and development

Rosl property mainlanance—RDTAE

Management headquarters (R&D)

RDTAE —minor construction undistributed reduction

126,289
5,288
164,855
£3,036
1,136
161,81

13,616

712,389
4,092
156,000
103,736
1,136
161,974
10,600

726,289
5,288
158855
43,936
136
146,914
9,936
—15,529

Guard Resorve unique RAD

5,000

Max cube cargo handiing sysiem




70

MILITARY ENGINEERING AND LOGISTICS TECHNOLOGY FROGRAMB

The conferees agree to reductions due to fiscal constraints from
the amounts requested in the budget, while allowing moderate
growth over fiscal year 1988 funding levels. The conferees expect
that no reductions in force be undertaken to achieve the n
savings. Adverse effects on small and disadvantaged businesses
should be minimized. The conferees invite the Army to submit a
reprogramming request, if necessary, if it can better justify the
need for higher funding levels in fiscal year 1989.

ARMY DEVELOPMENT AND EMPLOYMENT AGENCY (ADRA)

The conferees agree to the House funding and report language
on ADEA. The report to be submitted by April 1, 1989 should s
cifically addreqs the roles, missions, clients, and funding for AD
in order to assist the Appropriations Committees next year in eval-
uating its effectiveness and utility to the CINCs. The report should
demonstrate that there is no duplication of activities between
ADEA and other Army organizations.

MEDICAL IMMUNOLOGICAL RESEARCH

. The conferees recommend $2,000,000 for the purpose of expand-
ing the capabilities of medical research in bothpbasic and clipnical
immunology, in order to improve diagnosis and treatment of a vari-
ety of disease states. These funds are to be used to continue the de-
velopmpnt (m_cludmg the development of a clinical research im-
pnux_xodmgnothc laboratory and reserch unit) of a medical research
institute dedicated to both basic and clinical research in immunolo-
gy as part of a public 501-3C medical research organization.

ARMY CONCEPTS ANALYSIS AGENCY

The conferees are advised that the Army intends to move the
Concepts Analysis Agency from its present site. Relocation of this
critical operation should maximize the value of existing Depart-
ment of Defense and academic computer and training resources.
Recognizing the Department of Defense Ada computer language
educanqn capabilities and the artificial intelligence laboratory at
West Virginia University, the proximity of the Defense Software
Engineering Institute, along with the relocation of the U.S. Coast
Guard computer operations center, the conferees direct the Army
to conglder and evaluate potential sites for this evaluation to the
Committees on Appropriations prior to any determination of relo-
cation and not later than January 31, 1989.

ROBOTICS

The conferees agree that the Services’ robotics programs appear
to be fra%:nented, uncoordinated, and possible cooplggfmticatgge in
view of the lack of definitive requirements from those organiza-
tions which would employ such capabilities in the future in
combat. The Deputy Secretary of Defense for Tactical Warfare Pro-
grams shoud assume the_role of focusing these technology efforts.
A master plan should ﬁmitted to the Appropriations Commit-
tees by May 1, 1989 whikh Mdresses the manacement structiira far

71

robotics technology, a description of each technology base or ad-
vanced development robotics project which is funded in the budget
along with its five year funding profile, the mission requirements
that each project is expected to meet, and the Department’s initia-
tives to advance joint robotics programs or joint developmental ef-
forts. The Committees are most interested in the utility of such
projects to the ultimate using commands, the integration of such
technology with combat tactics, the coordination and sharing of ro-
botics research between the Services, and the elimination of unnec-
essary duplication among projects. Due to this enhanced manage-
ment attention, the conferees expect that at least one current ad-
vanced development robotics project will be terminated. The con-
ferees further agree to a general reduction of $1,000,000 in the
Army Battlefield Technology Integration program.

EVOLUTIONARY SURFACE-TO-AIR MISSILE

The conferees agree to the Senate language on the Army’s Evolu-
tionary Surface-to-Air Missile (ESAM) about pursuing a joint pro-
gram with NATO allies under an equitable cost sharing arrange-
ment., While providing no new funds, the conferees agree that the
program may be financed from within available funds in fiscal year
1989 only for the purpose of advanced planning and not as part of
a separate program.

ANTITACTICAL MISSILE

The conferees agree to provide the full budget request of
$31,514,000 and expect that a master plan will be submitted as re-
quired by the House. The conferees further agree that the coordi-
nation and duplication issues between the Army and SDI as dis-
cussed in the Senate report. However, the conferees do not agree to
obligation restrictions on these programs.

ADVANCED ANTITANK WEAPON SYSTEM—MEDIUM INTERLOCK DEVICE

The conferees are concerned that AAWS-M missiles could at
some point be obtained and used by terrorists for purposes counter
to the security interests of the UPrrxited States. Evidence suggests
that it may be possible to incorporate an electronic enabling capa-
bility, which would prevent unauthorized use of the missile, into
AAWS-M at little or no increase in unit flyaway cost if it is includ-
ed in the original design. The conferees tierefore urge the Army,
after down-selection has occurred, to require AAWS-M to include
such a capability unless it would result in substantial program cost
increase or delay.

ANTI-ARMOR INITIATIVES

The conferees do not agree to the Senate language which re-
stricta obligation of certain anti-armor funds until submission of in.
formation required by the fiscal year 1988 appropriations confer-
ence report. However, the conferees are dissatisfi with the justifi-
cation for the Advanced Anti-Tank Weapon System-—Heavy
(AAWS-H), the lack of a coherent acquisition strategy for the pro-
gram, and the tardiness of submission of the required information
to the Congress. Therefore, none of the funds appropriated for



T4

advise the Congress prior to the issuance of amplifying instructions
which go beyond the scope of Congressional bill or report language
directions.

The conference agreement on items in conference is as follows:

{in thousands of dosers)
Ressarch Development Test and Eval Navy
In-house independent isboratory research 23763 23763 21,386 23,763
Osfonze ressarch sciences 332,989 332989 330,968 332,989
Mqiﬂ MA 22468 22468 21636 21,636
Marine Corps Landing Force tachaology 15223 15223 15623 15623
Mission support technology 29,055 29,055 - 31,155 31,155
Systems support technology 57474 6044 57874 60874
ASW technology 92,041 102041 92,041 102,041
Ship propulsion system 14842 12,000 14842 14,842
Medical development 18608 21,108 18,608 21,108
Mangower and porsonnel systems 3916 3230 3976 3230
Generic logistics RAD fechnology damonstrations 19865 15665 26,865 22,665
Education and traming - 6153 5380 6153 5380
Marine Corps advanced manpower/training systems 5106 4106 3106 3106
ARIADNE ” 11,541 11,541 11541 oo,
rmm ; technology transition 51,176 60,170 57,170 57,170
J— 580,889 560,889 580,889 575,000
Fllp( ballistic missile system. 38733 31420
m enhancoments. L190  15,9%
- 5,000
Advanced A/L dir-to-surfaoe missile system ... 22,581 38481
Advanced uw-u missile (AAAM) 3037 ...
:.m“:: Juup point defense integration
nipes 12 g
Surface ASW 12,750 12,750
Ship developraent 10886 10,886
Attack subwrianing development 13640 ..................
Physical security 6,345
M advanced systems 236,620 209,020
Tactical nuciear development 10405 6,035
Marine Corps ground combat/support system 6658 4,131
MK-48 ADCAP (ADY) 27,682
ASW signal processing.. 13536 13,536
Advanced marine biological system 5,819 6,300
Command and control sysiems 2,504 37,504 27,504 37,504
Facikities improvement...... 4037 4031 113 1,131
:trt.:tt. {aser communications 5269 15000 25269 25,269
MAPLE .. B 81,697 81,697 111697 121,697
Warlare systoms architecture and engineering ... 1,225 10172 10,124 10,124
Standard avionics development 12122 17,0122 12822 13822
IFF system Wt 25234 16026 25026 21,026
Support equipment 68979 68979 10,779 70,779
P-3 mdermzatm program 204820 199720 204820 202270
Electronic warfare simulator development 38751 38751 18751 18,751
;WAW A . L 189,‘8)38 188,814 189614 188,614
L e s e 50, 65000 80,287 80,287
::mw ”:«m ASROC ...oooooi et 30,287
m:m : , 19,428
surveillance equipment 1124
SSN-21 developments ...... v 190,000
Physical securify (engiosering)
Ship subdystem development Land/based test 38,667
Standard enbadded computer resowrces ... /L. » 1829

75

{in thousands of doars]
Budgt Mo Semts 0"
Unguided conventional air-launched weapons. 2,019 72,019 2,019
Marine Corps 2ssault vehicies 20,025 30025 20,025 20,025
NK 48 ADCAP (enginearing) 21,682 21,682 27682
initial trainer acquisition 56,749 61,649 61,649
Marine Corps combat savvices support 22390 22,390 22,790 22,750
IT interoperabiity of tactical commands control Sys 265 265 i
Fleet tolecommunications (tactical) 2,533 5533 2533 4813
F~14 upgrade 151,904 134,000 154,504 154,504
Marine Corps ground combat/supporting arms systems 43851 32800 38371 38371
Force snhancement—active. 19731 29,131 1973t 29,131
ATF—adv tactic fighter 15000 65000 65,000
Navy aceanography prograim 3000 3,000
Oceanographic and meteor instrumentation 2000 2,000
Warfare support system 33,285 23,285 33,285 28,285
Classified programs 571,595 608,984 570,095 597,134
Environmental protection . 5814 5814 6214 6214
Intornationsl ROTAE 3693 3693 148 3248
ROTAE instrumentation and materiel support 29915 20915  88% 29915
Test and evahution support 325,365 325,365 320,100 325365
Industrial preparedness .... 43482 43482 43,682 43682
General reduction 22,000

MK-48 ADCAP (ENGINEERING)

The conferees agree to provide $27,682,000 for MK-48 ADCAP.
Since the work to be conducted is more appropriately budgeted
under advanced development, the conferees direct the Navy to re-
designate this program element as “MK-48 ADCAP (Advanced)”.

ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY TRANSITION

The conferees agree to provide $57,170,000 for Advanced Technol-
ogy Transition. Within the amount appropriated, $3,000,000 is pro-
vided only for the MK-50 Follow-Through Warhead project.

STANDARD AVIONICS8 DEVELOPMENT

The conferees agree to provide $13,822,000 for Standard Avionics
Development. Of the amount appropriated, $4,000,000 is provided
only for the AYK-14 project.

IFF SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT

The conferees agree to provide $21,026,000 for IFF System Devel-
opment. The amount provided above the House recommendation is
only for the OSD-sponsored program to develop a noncooperative
identification technique with the potential to positively identify
hostile and civil aircraft. Further discussion is included in the clas-
sified annex to this statement. No funds may be obligated for this
project until a report is submitted to the Congress which describes
the project’s objectives, schedules, and costs. In addition, no funds
are provided for the ARTIS project.



76

WARFARE SUPPORT SYSTEM

The conferees agree to provide $28,285,000 for Warfare Support
System. The reduction is based upon significant delays in the Relo-
catable Over-the-Horizon Radar (ROTHR) project. The conferees do
not believe, and do not intend, that this reduction would delay de-
ployment of the initial ROTHR system to Amchitka, Alaska.

CATAPULTS

The conferees agree with language of the Senate that within the
amount appropriated for Catapults, $3,500,000 is provided only for
development of the Electromagnetic (EM) Catapult. Furthermore,
the conferees oppose the reprogramming or reallocation of any of
the fiscal year 1988 funds provided for the EM Catapult, and find
unacceptable the current Plan of Action and Milestones for this
effort. The conferees agree not to restrict obligations for this pro-
gram as proposed by the Senate, since the required report has been
submitted. However, the Navy is strongly encouraged to move out
more aggressively on this program and to revise the Plan of Action
and Milestones in accord with Congressional intent and directions.

INTERNATIONAL RDT&E

The conferees agree to provide $3,248,000 for International
RDT&E. Within the amount appropriated, the budget request level
%f; $1,248,000 is provided only for the SACLANT ASW Research

nter.

NAVY INDUSTRIALLY FUNDED ACTIVITY ADJUSTMENTS

The conferees .agree to the Navy Industrially Funded Activity
Adjustments as proposed by the Senate. These minor adjustments
are reflected in the conference agreement for each of the fifteen
i)rogrgjzn elements described on pages 246-247 of Senate Report

MARINE CORPS GROUND COMBAT/SUPPORTING ARMS SYSTEMS

The conferees agree to provide $38,371,000 of which $5,481,000 is
for development of the Dragon III anti-tank system. The conferees
also agree to provide $5,480,000 in RDT&E Army for the same pur-
pose. The sum of these amounts, $10,961,000, is the amount origi-
nally requested and authorized for Dragon III. The conferees agree
that Dragon Il is to be managed jointly by the Marine Corps and
the Army, with the Marine Corps as executive agent. Dragon III
development funds are not to be used for facilitization, long lead,
low rate production, or to otherwise begin production activities. A
{m“ible decision in the future to enter into production for Dragon
11 could only be made with the prior approval of the Congress, and
only if the Army’'s Advanced Antitank Weapon System—Medium
(AAWS-M) system encounters excessive cost growth or severe tech-
nical difficulties. In allowing Dragon III development to proceed,
the conferees note that Congressional support for the Army’s
AAWS-M program is in no way diminished by this action.

77

DEFENSE RESEARCH SCIENCES—NAVY

The conferees agree to provide $332,989,000 for Defense Rese
Sciences—Navy. eﬁ:e conferees direct that, within the amoun
propriated, oceanographic research projects are to be allo
funding at the budget request level.

REsgARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, AIR FORC

Amendment No. 76: Deletes Senate heading entitled “(Inclu
Transfer of Funds)”. : i ) )
Amendment No. 77: Reported in technical disagreement.
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to re
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendr
as follows: ) )
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, ir
14,502,847,000 )
g %he mﬁnagers on the part of the Senate will move to conct
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the'Senate.
The conference agreement on items in conference is as fol

{in thousands of dolars}
Budget House Sendte (
Reseaich, development, test, 3nd evaluation AF :
n-house {aboratory independent research 10,223 15,223 2,24
'Aumm‘a:::hmmm 69,269 69,269 69,207
Human systems technology 49,801 49,801 49,739
Aerospace propuision 64,531 64,531 64,056
Aeraspace avionics 66,467 64,467 66,017
Rocket proputsion 39,152 36,632 34,515
Command control and communications 85,181 81,181 85,181
Logistics systems ischaology 16,436 13,436 16,436
Advanced avionics for aerospace vehicies 30,114 25,114 28,310
Aeruspace propuision and power technology 32,666 29,066 32,666
Personnel, training and simulation technology 8,038 8,038 7,463
Crew systems and personnel protaction tECRMMIEY ........... . c..occosmmmreveeinnrinnn 20,259 22,259 20,459
Lincoln Laboratory 25,132 23,132 25,132
Advanced avionics integration 14,028 14,028 2,805
National agro space plane technology program 244,767 244,767 189,405
Space and missile rocket propulsion 8,995 6,895 8,995
Very high speed integrated circuits. 44,086 54,086 44,086
Conventional weapons 25,301 12,301 23,501
Advanced weapons technology 74,404 74,494 74,494
Advanced computer technology 10,239 7,239 10,239
Advanced strategic missile systems 151,836 151,836 143,836
Short range attack missile If (SRAM 1) 231,467 216,467 201,467
B-1B integration activities 15,000 ...
Common strategic rotary launcher 946 ..o 946 ...
ICBM modernization 1,032,891 891 790,000
Peacekooper (40,000)  (32891)  (40,000)
SMIICBM o s s e (F00,000) (600,000 (50,000)  (
Rait moblie MX.............cooooiniinn (792.891) (100,000) (686,900)
UINMHOCAIO0 ...........cccrccrrenenrienerr e cbesesesemeneamess o kAs s SR AR (13,100) ...
Strategic conventional stzndoﬂ‘ Capabiily (SCSC).....o..covvrcacrrersnnnrrnrecssnnnes 10,000 }g% ......................
defense system =16,000 .o
?.A;S ad meABNCP system £C—135 class ¥ oS .........oooooocrmnrvmrrmasres 1,210 1,210 8,710
War planning avtomated data procesting (ADP)—SAC............cmmmmnroenns 20,298 10,298 20,298

NCMC-—TW/MA systoms
Spacetrack .
Defense support DrOBEAM ...

84,132 19,132 84132

~4~)
—
oo
o

—

o

r~

@

[}

—

o

~

=]

o

—

an



[ thowsands of dellers)
Butget House Secale Cowferonce
Command Comter processing and display system . %939 4700 %33 26939
Advancnd tactica fghter . v 702283 702283 682483 692283
DD physical scariy squipment-—extorior 936 936
Engine model derivative program (ENDP) 957 s 557 97
C-17 program .. 961067 41067 936337 941,067
Tankar, transport, bomber training system 4500 ... 4,500 4,500
Irared snarch and track systom Y Y T Y S YRt
Variabe stabity in ight semukato st acraft 11869 o 1869 8,000
JORL iegra ARONCS (OUING IMA) ... oo 0,000 1o 4,700
Modvir automatic test equipment 13,289 9289 13289 11300
EW dovaopt..................... 28 17A78 93188 98000
Advanced short range ai-to-si misshe (ASRAAM) .. QO A 1000 1000
Chemnical/logical defense squpmont. 17661 14661 17661 19,000
A base cporabity ... . 17018 W08 17018 14018
D00 m securty equipment—exterior SHA . 5044
&;'mw Kentifcation systams. 107,09 8519 107196 8519
wrtace de'm SUPrEI ... . 39,787 39,787 36,087 39,787
Jowt tactical information distribution system (JTIDS) ... 64710 40410 64710 50410
;—41‘1;1 squadions . 2541 15541 2541 21541
Fu wild waasel SQuadrons 287 18287 8387 8347
] squadion, B 102208 92208 102208 102208
ACI rainbow 39323 15000 39323 3933
Abome warming aed control system (AWACS) . IATIE AT 80374 119000
Sm'm 50000 ... 20,000
Cassind programs.......... BLOIZ T3 753013 760,013
rD-funae sttela communicatons systom 38061 35661 38061 35661
rafic contro, approach, and (anding system (TRACALS) ... B4 3014 514 301
NAVSTAR giobal positioning system (user squipment).__ . S0150 43250 0050  47.700
NAVSTAR global positioning system (space and controls) 83,232 15,332 48232 48,232
wwmu reduction (GPS, DSCS, DMSP, DSP) —~10000 oo
i prOgrams....... 1845762 L86BSI2 2006862 1902362
Satokte systom survivabiity 3784 9086 3784 5300
Fight simolator dovekpment. 72800 60800 72800 66800
REM maturation/tachnoiogy inserion 20760 18760 20760 18760
Range improvement 40065 66265 20065 20,065
Improved capabiity for development test and evakiation................ 50708 50708 50406 50,708
m A Force . 21992 18992 21992 2199
evakiation sugport ' 298087 298087 29550 298087
M;umq Systems sngineering/planning 14,431 13,431 13,271 13,2711
RDTAE arcrat support 57826 52826  ST826 52,826
Real property maintenance ROTAE 81881 75000 81881 79000
825 operalions—RDTEE....... 61543 58543  GLS43 60,000
ROTAE minor construction (uadistributed reduction) . 9443 :
Edwards AFB MSC unnlerruptable power upply 210
Satelite control facikty 100803 91903 100803 9,303
Space boosters ' 488785 473085 503085 483485
Consobcated Space Operations Conter i 4085 29085 44085 35745
Defense metsoroogica satoWte program (OMSP) . 53364 93564 53364 53364
Productivty, roabity, avaiabikty, maintain, po....... 16398 15398 16398 15308
Intorational activites I A 21 31

ADVANCED AVIONIC8 INTEGRATION

The conferees agree to pr§vid} $11,000,000. No reduction was
made in the Ultra-Reliable and Concealed
Target Detection Radar Systen} pr ) Relocatable

79

B-1B INTEGRATION ACTIVITIES

The conferees agree to provide no funds in fiscal year 1989 to
begin an upgrade to the B-1B bomber electronic warfare system.
This action 18 taken because no funds were requested by the Air
Force, there are significant unobligated balances remaining in the
B-1 development program, and justification to the Congress for a
propoeed solution and its ultimate cost would first be required. The
conferees understand that the Defense Department is currently
conducting an evaluation of possible alternatives and should be
able to provide recommendations to the Congress as part of the
fiscal year 1990 budget. A plan should be submitted to the Armed
Services and Appropriations Committees of Congress to accompany
the budget submission which provides a detailed analysis of each
existing system (e.g. ALQ-135, ALQ-161, ALQ-165, ALQ-172) con-
sidered, to include capabilities and costs, and to support any pro-

recommendations. The é)lan should also address how unobli-
gated funds from the ALQ-161 development and testing program,
which are now excess due to recent decisions to forego continued
block development upgrades, would be utilized under the Depart-

ment's proposal.
EC~135 MODIFICATIONS

The conferees agree to provide an additional $7,500,000 as pro-
gosed by the Senate as discussed in the Aircraft Procurement, Air
'orce section of this report.

CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN UPGRADES

The conferees are concerned with the Department of Defense’s
lack of management attention to computer upgrades at Cheyenne
Mountain, which is the nation’s primary facility for assessment of
a nuclear attack on the United States. The General Accounting
Office has recently indicated that the five concurrent computer up-

ades, some of which individually will cost in the hundreds of mil-

ions of dollars, are not well coordinated. For example, different
workload assumptions for determining the speed and size of com-
uters were in contracts even though the systems are interre-
ated; standards and protocols between the systems are not
common although they must be in order to share information; and
wiring standards within the complex are not in place. In addition,
the Air Force continues to award new work to contractors on a
fixed cost incentive basis even though those contractors have not
met contract specifications for existing work. The conferees note
that b fragmentinf the computer upgrades into separate projects
fundec{ in separate line items, the Defense Department has avoided
subjecting these important systems to the cost and management
discipline inherent in a review from the Defense Acquisition Board.
In ngite of the very serious problems raised by the GAO, the confer-
ees have decided to make no funding reductions as the House had
proposed in the NCMC-TW/AA or 8CPDS programs. Instead, the
grograms may proceed only with the understanding that the De-
ense Acquisition Board will consolidate the individual upgrades
into a single integrated program, cbnsolidate all funding into a
single line item for each affected appropriation, conduct a manage-



TR SR Ay <
TR

82

opment will be included in RDT&E appropriations accounts and
not missile procurement. With this understanding, the House re-
cedes from its certification requirement regarding the SRMU
project.

The conferees also agreed to modify the Senate’s restriction on
the use of funds in this program until the President submits the
National Space Plan requested in the Joint Explanatory Statement
of the Conference on the Department of Defense Appropriations
Act, 1988. The conferees agree that the obligation and expenditure
of more than fifity percent of the fiscal year 1989 funds for the
Space Boosters program shall be prohibited until the President sub-
mits the previously-requested plan or until the Secretary of De-
fense submits a Department of Defense plan addressing the same
subjects, along with an explanation as to why issues could not be
resolved satisfactorily within the Executive Branch to permit sub-
mission of the originally-requested document.

Amendment No. 78: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment,
as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment to read as fol-
lows: : Provided, That $2,000,000 shall be available only for devel-
opment of high thermal stability and/or endothermic jet fuels, in-
cluding studies on coal based fuels: Provided further, That of tae
funds ap[mopnated in this paragraph, $890,000,000 shall be avail-
able for ICBM modernization programs as follows:

(1) $40,000,000 shall be available for continued development
and flight testing of the MX missile;

(2) S?gg,OO0,000 shall be available for the Small ICBM pro-
gram; a :

(3) $600,000,000 shall be available for the MX Rail Garrison
program and of the $600,000,000 available for the MX Rail
Garrison program, the amount obligated before February 15,
1989, may not exceed $250,000,000: Provided further, That
during the period beginning on January 21, 1989, and ending
on February 15, 1989, the President shall submit to the Commit-
tees on Armed Services and the Committees on Appropriations
of the Senate and House of Representatives a report on—

(1) anticipated obligations for the remainder of fiscal year
1989 for the small ICBM program, the MX Rail-Garrison pro-
gram, and other ICBM modernization programs; and

(2) the purposes those obligations are intended to accomplish

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conferees agree to fund continued development and flight
testing of the MX missile at the requested amount, to appropriate
$250_ million for the small ICBM program, and to appropriate $600
million for the Rall-Garrison MX program. The conferees also
agree to restrict the amount that could obligated before Febru-
ary 15, 1989 for the Rail-Garrison MX program to no more than
$250 million. Finally, the conferees ask the President to submit a
report to the Committees on Armed Services and Appropriations
between January 21, 1989 and February 15, 1989 on how funds for

83

ICBM modernization will be obligated for the remainder of fiscal
year 1989,

In the event the President does not choose to spend the balance
of unobligated funds for the Rail-Garrison MX program, the confer-
ees will consider a request for reprogramiming.

The conferees direct the Secretary of Defense not to terminate
either program prior to January 21, 1989, Within these funding
limitations, the conferees direct the Secretary to exercise his best
management efforts to keep the contractor base for each program
as intact as possible, and to continue studies and analyses of other
ICBM basing and operational modes. Within the funding limits for
the small ICBM program, the conferees also direct the Air Force to
carry out the schedule of activities it has planned under the
amended budget request, plus any additional activities to facilitate
transition to a more rapidly paced program, should the President
choose that course.

ResearcH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE
AGENCIES

Amendment No. 79: Includes a hearing for the transfer of funds

as proposed by the Senate.
endment No. 80: Reported in technical disagreement. The

managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
}uﬁl concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
ollows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert:
$8,427,908,000

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement on items in conference is as follows:

{in thousands of dokars)

i

Research Development Test & Eval Def AG

Defonse research sciences 89457 84240 89492 86900
In-house iaboratory independent research 2010 2633 2000 2070
Strategic fechnology... 277,640 252361 352140 311490
Nuclear monitoring 22,600 37,600 22,600 37,600
Defense nuclear agency 346,848 3147289 321,885  317.000
Envitonmental hazard ressarch 16500 16500
Casat... o 1000
Adv subwmarine tech .. 114,000 . 95,000
Adv ASW tech 40,000 .. 15,000
Yech exploitation 4,000 .. 2,000
Classsified program 54.000 ... 40,000
Physical security (EXP) o000
Phywcel securtty ... e 17000 35,000
Lighter than sk techaclogy {DARPA) 30,000 o 30,000
Strategic defonse iniliative (SOI) 4,521,121 3,183,000 3,967,000 3,717,000
Joint DOD-DOE. munitions technology development. TN e 20,000 17.000
Expenimental evaluation of major innovative tech 205,046 234800 162,046 238,896
Balanced techaclogy initiative 238,000 100000 301,100 238,000
Cooperative DOD/VA nwdical resaarch 7% . 20000 17.000
Consolidated DOD software iniistives......... 8. .. 4. . . . R YR T L CY SRt



[ thousancs of dellars}
ny delense initistive 354 173514 15351 158574
Jomt standot! weapons program 15,900 12804 33900
Joint remotely piloled vehicies program 34,766 HT66 ... 40,916
M'AM technology development L1
M programs : LI78121 1,180,258 1,168,121 1,183,992
Semiconductor mamfacturing techaology 44,785 100,000 4,785 100,000
NATO ressarch and developmwnt . 200,598 100000 200598 154,000
Yochmical support 1o YSD(A) 18,467 18,467 17,57 17,567
Ganeral support for PASE 2,353 2,353 2213 2213
Genersd support for pelicy 5741 5,747 5,556 5,556
Ganeral support for met asascumpnt 3812 3812 3570 3812
Ganeral support for FMAP 1,631 1,631 1,556 1,558
Techaical support %o USD(A) —critical techaology 3968 3,353 324 3,224
Gamaral support to C3i 2,568 2,568 2341 2,381
Goneral support tor PAL 2,865 2,865 2,598 2,598
Critical technology anslyws . 4,400 4400 29100 23,250
Dufonsy tachnical infermation conter 2384 23824 21000 22412
Management headauarters (SDI) 24790 21,000 21,000
Management headcuarters (RAD) 15497 13,420 15497 14,458
infraced 'loul plane aray 23589 23589 5,000 9,000
Thesat wmolstor development 60,000 60,000
Mw_mtuu : 14500 12,500
Nationai sacurity-related space activites 100,000 100,000
Ressarch projacts 46,000
Gonersl ceduction —6,000

Amendment No. 81: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
?rﬁl concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
ollows: :

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment amended to read
as follows: : Provided, That $95,000,000 shall be made available
only for the Advanced Submarine Technology Program as described
in section 241 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal
Year 1989 (H.R. 4264), as provided in the conference agreement in-
cluded in House Report 100-758: Provided further, That the Secre-
tary of Defense shall award the funds made available in this Act
for the University Research Initiative Program on the basis of com-
petition; and, that none of the funds may be obligated or expended
until the Aépmpn'ations and Armed Services Committees of the
House and Senate approve a plan submitted by the Secretary of De-
fense to provide for broader geographic distribution of funds under
such program in comparison to the distribution of such funds
during fiscal yeoar 1986 and 1987; and sets aside a portion of the
funds available for such program for fiscal year 1989 to implement
such a plan: Provided further, That section 215(c) of the National
Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989 (Public
Law 100-180) is repealed

The managers on the part of the Se will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the n@ment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 82: Deletes lan roposed by the Senate
which ;l)lrovides for the transfer and ferger of funds for advanced
research.

85

Amendment No. 83: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert: : Pro-
vided further, That of funds made available for the Experimental
Evaluation of Major Innovative Technologies Program, $34,000,000
is available only for the purposes of research, development, launch,
and on-orbit functional demonstrations with military forces of
LIGHTSAT systems and their required low-cost transportable space
launch vehicles

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides for a
transfer of $96,500,000 to the National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration for the Advanced Launch System program, provides
obligational restrictions on that program, and provides $16,500,000
for bioenvironmental hazards research.

Amendment No. 85: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides for
transfer of an additional $100,000,000 to the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration.

Amendment No. 86: Deletes language proposed by the Senate
which provided for the transfer of funds for Strategic Defense Initi-
ative Antitactical Ballistic Missile programs to the Army.

Amendment No. 87: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
?_xﬁl concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
ollows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert: : Pro-
vided further, That of the total amount available for obligation for
the Strategic Technology Program, $20,000,000 shall be made avail-
able only for the Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency Initia-
tive in Concurrent ineering

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 88: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides
$3,500,000 for the National Defense Stockpile Transaction Fund for
a grant to the South Carolina Research Authority to construct and
equip a strategic materials research facility.

Amendment No. 89: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
gxn:l concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as

ollows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by endment, insert: : Pro-
vided further, That of the amou ilable for obligation,
320,000,000 is available only for the X-Rdy Lithography Program:
Provided further, That of the amodnt quailable for obligation,
£2000 000 i arailable onlv for the Conterdfor the Advancemont



86

Scientists, Engineers, and Technologists to complete the study that
was initiated by the Department of Defense in 1985 for the pu
of determining and testing the factors that increase the supp;y f
minority and women scientists, engineers, and _technologists needed
by defense industries and the Department of Defense to fulfull the
national defense mission: Provided further, That of the amount
available for obligation, $12,500,000 is available only for the Optoe-
lectronics materials research and development program: Provided
further, That of the amount available for obligation, $7,500,000 is
available only for the Lehigh University National Center for Indus-
trial Innovation: Provided further, That of the amount available for
obligation, $10,000,000 is available only for establishment of the
Auburn Univeni;"y Center for the Management of Technology: Pro-
-vided furth’er, hat of the amount availab or obligation,
$10,000,000 is available only for construction costs o/{z new academ-
ic facility on a university campus in the District of Columbia, where
there will be established an Institute for Intercultural Security
Studies: Provided further, That of the amount available for obliga-
tion, $7,000,000 is available only for the Minnesota Supercomputer
Center, Incorporated, which is affiliated with the University of Min-
nesota, to be matched by local funds for the acquisition, design, test-
ing, integration and advancement of a new supercomputer: Provided
further, That of the amount available for obligation, $10,000,000
shall be made available until expended, as a grant, only for a pro-
gram begun in fiscal year 1988 to develop an engineering, sciences
and technology complex to promote defense industry involvement in
manpower trmmrgﬂan_d education, for associated facilities, and for
related purposes: Provided further, That of the amount available for
obligation, $1,500,000 is available only for advanced ceramic materi-
al fabrication, development, testing and related research at the U.S,
?'ep(_zlr_':ment of Energy’s Component Development and Integration

acility.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

STRATEGIC DEFENSE INITIATIVE

The conferees do not agree to bill and report language direction
proposed by the Senate which would allocate and govern the use of
funds for specific SDI technologies, with the exception of two provi-
sions regarding the Advanced Launch System.

PHYSICAL SECURITY

The conferees agree to provide $35,000,000 in a single program
element for development of improved physical security systems, in-
stead of $40,000,000 in three programs as proposed by the House
and $36,060,000 in seven programs as pro by the Senate. The
conferees agree to require the Physical urity RDT&E Master
Plan as propoeed by the House and allow the flexibility to allocate
the appropriated amount into separate, OSD-managed program ele-
ments for explqratory, advanced, and fullscale development con-
sistent with this plan. All of the appropriated amount is to be
under the control of th istant Deputy Undersecretary of De-
fense for Tactical Warfgre Programs, in his capacity as Chairman,

87

Physical Security Equipment Action Group. The consolidation is
not intended as a prejudicial comment on existing work of the serv-
ices or the Defense Nuclear Agency; on the contrary, after coordi-
nation, prioritization, and review, much of this work may be select-
ed for continuation by OSD. However, the conferees do intend that
the consolidated program prioritize and more aggressively pursue
both off-the-shelf and advanced development to address validated
security requirements.

ADVANCED BUBMARINE TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM

The conferees do not agree to restrictions on the Advanced Sub-
marine Technology Program as proposed by the House in report
language.

LIGHTER THAN AIR TECHNOLOGY

The conferees agree to provide $30,000,000 for Lighter Than Air
Technology. Of the amount provided, $4,000,000 may be utilized by
DARPA for assessment of Lighter Than Air/hybrid technologies.

ADVANCED SATELLITE TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM

The conferees continue to be favorably impressed with the poten-
tial of DARPA’s Advanced Satellite Technology Program (ASTP)
initiative to provide our armed services with new capabilities for
research and operational space systems.

The conferees are also impressed with the opportunities afforded
by the ASTP initiative to simultaneously offer encouragement to
the private sector space commercialization industry. It is therefore
recommended that DARPA continue with this program as previ-
ously briefed to the Congress and to accentuate involvement of the
emerging commercial space industry, in particular private sector
launch firms. In that regard, the conferees direct that not less than
$13,000,000 be allocated for SSLV.

EXPERIMENTAL EVALUATION OF MAJOR INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES
(EEMIT)

The conferees agree to provide $238,896,000 for Experimental
Evaluation of Major Innovative Technologies (EEMIT) instead of
$234.800,000 as proposed by the House and $162,046,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The following Senate changes to the budget
request are agreed to: (A) X-29, ng,OO0,000; (B) Tactical Airborne
Laser Communications, +$25,000,000; (C) Project EE-29,
—$2,550,000; (D) unallocated, —$6,600,000. The conferees agree
that the services may internally reprogram funds for X-29 testing,
but not DARPA, since DARPA’s objectives in this effort have been
accomplished. Concerning Teal Rubg, the conferees do not agree to
language of the House which forbids any reprogramming into the

roject. Instead, it is agreed that no funds may be obligated for

'eal Ruby except through prior approval reprogramming. If such
reprogramming request is submitted, it must hge accompanied by a
certification from the Secretary of Defense t fficient funds are
included in the current five year defense pl
Ruby experiment, to include costs for sto,
on-orbit support, and data analysis. Conce

agef activation launch,
ing FALC, it is directed



88

that $25,000,000 be allocated to this project. Further discussion of
TALC is included in the classified annex to this statement.

STRATEGIC TECHNOLOGY

The conferees agree to provide $311,490,000 for Strategic Tech-
nology instead of $252,361,000 as proposed by the House and
$352,140,000 as proposed by the Senate. The following changes to
the budget request are agreed to: (A) gallium arsenide,
+$18,000,000; (B) broad area search, —$2,650,000; (C) DARPA Initi-
ative in Concurrent Engineering, + $20,000,000; (D) High Tempera-
ture Superconductivity, +$16,000,000; (E) ‘“Smart Skins”,
+$4,000,000; (F) Advanced Semiconductor Materials, + $20,000,000;
(G) Plasma arc/ferrochromium technology, +$3,500,000; and (H)
Simulation and Training Technol Transfer, +$6,000,000; The
conferees express support for the gallium arsenide project, and in
garticular the technical insertion activities. It is understood that

DIO will contribute at least $15,000,000 to this project in fiscal
year 1989,

The conferees direct that, within the amount appropriated,
$20,000,000 shall be provided for a continuing program in advanced
microelectronics, superconductivity, optoelectronics, and advanced
materials research. The conferees further direct that of the funds
provided for this program, $5,000,000 be allocated only for continu-
ation of simulation and training technology transfer activities
through the involvement of a university system with a strong base
of experience in trainni:g and simulation technology transfer that
can be quncklgemobil' to meet the technology transfer needs of
the Defense Department. Such an organization also should be re-
ceiving support for training and simulation technology activities
from a state and from industry sources and should have facilities,
training, and simulation technology research equipment and a full-
time, multi-disciplinary staff that includes scientists, engineers,
aﬁg experts in other appropriate technical and professional disci-
plines.

CONSOLIDATED DOD SOFTWARE INITIATIVE

The conferees agree to provide $61,642,000 for Consolidated DoD
Software Initiatives instead of $64,315000 as proposed by the
House and $45,320,000 as proposed by the Senate. Within the
amount appropriated, the followigﬁoallocations are provided: Ada
Technical Insertion Program, $25,000,000, to include 10,000,000 for
the Ada age System—Na groject; Software Engineering In-
stitute, $18,929,000; and STARS $17,713,000.

BALANCED TECHNOLOGY INITIATIVE

The conferees agree to approve reprogrammin; request FY88-
24N, which concerns additional funding of $100,00g,000 for the Bal-
anced Technolog{ Initiative out of fiscal year 1988 funds, subject to
acceptability of the suggested sources.

SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGY

The conferees to provide $100,000,000 for Semiconductor
Manufacturing T logy as proposed by the House instead of

89

$44,785,000 as proposed by the Senate. Of the amount appropriated,
no more than $25,000,000 may be obligated until a 1989 operating
plan for SEMATECH has been submitted b{lthe Defense Advanced
Research Projects Agency (DARPA) to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations, along with DARPA’s assessment and
approval of the operating plan.

CRITICAL TECHNOLOGY ANALYSIS

The conferees agree to provide $23,250,000 for Critical Technolo-
Analysis instead of $4,400,000 as proposed by the House and
§%9,100,000 as proposed by the Senate. Changes to the budget re-
quest include X-Ray Lithography, + $20,000,000 and Defense Tech-
nology Analysis Oﬁxlce, ~ $1,150,000.

SHORT WAVELENGTH REPETITIVE-PULSE EXCIMER LASER

The Strategic Defense Initiative research program has yielded
abundant information about several innovative technologies and
their potential applicability to identified military functions. Among
these technologies is the short wavelength, repetitive-pulse, ex-
cimer laser. Accordingly, the conferees believe that if the Depart-
ment of Defense is committed to realizing the goal of demonstrat-
ing the feasibility and effectiveness of this laser program, it should
consider the appropriate exercise of prior approval, discretionary
reprogramming authority, if necessary, in FY 1989,

ADVANCED TACTICAL PATRIOT

In view of the possible contributions of the Advanced Tactical
Patriot Sfysbem to implement the evolving Army anti-tactical ballis-
tic missile (ATBM) strategy, the conferees would be willing to con-
sider a reprogramming to fund research and development on such
a gystem in fiscal year 1989 once the Army submits its ATBM
Master Plan and demonstrates there is no duplication with SDI
ATBM activities. Any fiscal year 1989 funding for Advanced Tacti-
cal Patriot will be considered subject to a prior approval repro-
gramming request from the Office of the Secretary of Defense and
as long as the ATP program does not interfere with SDI's ATBM
program.

DSTAR (INFRARED FOCAL PLANE ARRAY PROGRAM)

Due to funding restrictions and program uncertainties, the Con-
ferees were unable to appropriate the full funding request for the
Infrared Focal Plane Array (IRFPA) program in the Defense Ad-
vanced Research Projects Agency (DAIEPA). In view of these uncer-
tainties, the Conferees agree with the language in the Senate
Report. In reaching this agreement, however, the Conferees fully
support DARPA’s actions to develop a viable program to enhance
the national capability to manufacture infrared focal plane arrays
with military agplicationn. Such a program also could maintain
and enhance U.S. competitiveness in this critical technology area.
The Conferees strongly encourage DARPA to support fﬁﬂy the
IRFPA program in fiscal 1989 with the funds provided, and expect
to receive a budget request for fiscal year 1990 for the DSTAR pro-
gram which resolves the present uncertainties and demonstrates



100

of any endstrength. Regarding the Navy Manage to Payroll
system, the conferees are concerned with the application of payroll

location methodologies at industrially funded activities. Problems
have been identified, particularly with the Navy’s Manage to Pay-
roll system at naval shipyards and engineering stations. As noted
in a memorandum da ptember 19, 1988 from the Comptroller
of the Navy, “It has become apparent that for Industrial Fund ac-
tivities, which experience consicferable fluctuation in funded work-
load levels based on customer requirements, the procedure for jus-
tifying additional payroll requirements has not always been uti-
lized and when utilized, has sometimes been perceived as insuffi-
ciently responsive.” For instance, requests for adjustments to re-
flect actual workload took a full six months and forced managers
leitléer to risk major layoffs if not approved, or defer funded work-
oad.

In order to dpmvide additional flexibility in the operation of in-
dustrially funded activities, the conferees direct the services to pro-
vide such major claimants with authority to exceed their assigned
payroll allocation figure by up to 5 percent without prior outside
approval. Activities would be required to provide justification to
the service comptoller for such adjustments within two weeks of
their implementation. Any adjustment beyond the 5 percent figure
would require outside approval as under current operations.

The conferees intend to oversee the application of this direction
closely to determine if additional modifications are required to pro-
vide both needed flexibility in management and incentives to limit
employment to funded workload levels.

Amendment No. 140: Deletes language proposed by the House
which provides for the transfer of appropriations into research, de-
velopment, test, and evaluation accounts to the extent necessary to
meet increased pay costs authorized by law.

Amendments Nos. 141 to 144: Changes section numbers.

Amendment No. 145: Provides a ceiling on commissaries in the
contiguous United States of 245 as proposed by the Senate instead
of 247 as proposed by the House,

Amendments Nos. 146 to 156: Changes section numbers.

Amendment No. 157: Amends section number and restores
House language which prohibits funds to contract out an activity
currently peiformed by the Defense Personnel Support Center in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, until the Committees on Appropria-
tions are notified of the results of the cost analysis of contracting
out any such activity.

Amendments Nos. 158 to 164: Changes section numbers.

Amendment No. 165: Deletes House language which provides
$22,300,000 to the Army for procurement of Tactical Army Combat
Service Support Computer Systems from unobligated balances in
the Automatic Data Processing Equipment Management Fund.

Amendments Nos. 166 to 170: Changes section numbers.

Amendment No. 171: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the ameniment of the Senate which allows the De-
partment of Defense to grant civilian employees time off in lieu of
pay when they are participating ipmgroductivity-based incentive
award programs. ’ ’

101

Amendment No. 172: Amends section number and restores
House language which sets civilian personnel strengths at Army
communications and electronics depots.

Amendment No. 173: Changes section number.

Amendments Nos. 174 to 176: Restores three classes of machine
tools which are to be purchased in the United States or Canada as
proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 177 to 178: Changes section numbers.

Amendment No. 179: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment,
as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended to
read as follows:

SEc. 8072. Except where specifically increased or decreased else-
where in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations,
or provisions affecting appropriations or other und};, available
during fiscal year 1989, limiting the amount which may be expend-
ed for personnel services, and including pay and allowances o/Prfn'li~
tary feraonnel and civilian employees, or for purposes involving per-
sonal services are hereby increased to the extent necessary to meet
increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 180 to 185: Changes section numbers.

Amendment No. 186: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,
insert:

(@) None of the funds in this Act may be used to execute a con-
tract for the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the Uni-
formed Services (CHAMPUS) Reform Initiative that exceeds the
lotal fiscal year 1987 costs for CHAMPUS care provided in Califor-
nia and Hawaii, plus normal and reasonable adjustments for price
and program growth.

(b) Notwithstanding section 725 of Public Law 100-180, the pre-
emption provisions of title 10, United States Code, chapter 55, sec-
tion 1105, shall not be limited to contractual provisions relating to
coverage of benefits, but shall apply to any and all contracts entered
into pursuant to Solicitation ﬁumber MDA-903-87-R-0047 and
shall preempt any and all State and local laws or regulations
which relate to health insurance or to prepaid health care plans.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

This amendment limits the funds available to execute the
CHAMPUS Reform Initiative contract and provides preemption of
lz;wa and regulations relating to health insurance and health care
plans,

endment No. 187: Reported in technical disagreement. The
m ers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and\ concur in the amendment of the Senate which exempts the



102

CHAMPUS Reform Initiative contracts and subcontracts from
Hawaii state or local taxes.

Amendments Nos. 188 to 191: es section numbers.

Amendment No. 192: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert: : Pro-
vided further, That of the funds appropriated for “Other Procure-
ment, Army” for fiscal year 1988, ¢ funds provided for a super-
computer may only be ob‘iigated to purchase a system to be installed
at a competitively selected independent academic institution: Pro-
vided further, That of the fu a gpro riated for ‘“Other Procure-
ment, Army’ in fiscal year 1989, f 7.400.000 shall be obligated to
purchase a supercomputer system to be installed at the United States
Army Engineer Waterways Experiment Station.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conferees accept the Senate language which reaffirmed the
intent of the Con in fiscal year 1988 to provide a supercom-
puter system for the Army at a cor:({)etitively selected academic in-
stitution. The conferees have worked closely with the Army on this
issue, and have reviewed an initial draft of a plan to provide ad-
vanced supercomputing capability to meet critical Army research
requirements utilizing state of the art systems and components.
The conferees urge the Army to proceed with development and exe-
cution of this revised strategy. The systems procured with the
funds provided will work in concert with the network of supercom-

uters located on Army installations, maximizing the benefits of

th those supercomputers and the special facilities and talents of
the academic research center. The proposed research center will be
responsible for critical evaluation of emerging computer technol-
ogies to satisfy the present and future supercomputing needs of the
Army. The Center will manage installation, conduct research, de-
velop training programs and undertake special application projects
(in collaboration with industry when required) on a continuing
basis. The Army should submit its final acquisition, competition,
and installation plan for this project to the Committees on Appro-
priations not later than 30 days prior to any obligation of the funds
provided in fiscal ‘year 1988 for supercom(ruter procurement.

The conferees further agree to provide funds for the Army to
procure a supercomputer at its Corps of Engineers Waterways Ex-

riment Station. It will vastly increase the Army’s ability to per-

orm numerical investigations necessary for classification research,
development, test, and evaluation studies in the Army’s military
engineering program. This capability will allow the Army to con-
duct simulations, modeling, analyses and designs in areas such as
M1 tank development, missile structure development, projectile
penetrations, ground shocks, blast effects, underwater mine effecta,
and chemical agent movements in water. The additional capability
will also save about $4,700,000 in funds now %nt by the Corps
during the first year of operation and over $50,000,000 over the life

of the computer.

Amendments Nos. 193 to 194: Changes section numbers.

103

Amendment No. 195: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment,
as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended to
read as follows:

(c) None of the funds appropriated in this Act are available for
procurement of mini- and micro-computers for the Army Reserve
Component which duplicates functions to be included in the RCAS
contract.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conferees agree to modify the general provision on the Re-
serve Component Automation System (RCAS) to allow limited pro-
curement of critical mini and micro computers that are needed for
Reserve Component functions which do not partially or fully dupli-
cate the capability which is to be provided by the RCAS contract
once it is awarded. Under no circumstances is the authority provid-

 ed by the general provision to be used to network or expand exist-

ing or future information systems between the Army Forces Com-
mand and the Reserve Components or within the Reserve Compo-
nents, including electronic mail. Under all circamstances, written
notification to the Appropriations Committees of Congress is re-
quired prior to obligation of funds.

Amendment No. 196: Restores language proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate but changes the section number. This
provision restricts the obligation of funds for fixed-price type devel-
opment contracts until a written determination is made regarding
program risk, prohibits the delegation of this responsibility below
the level of Assistant Secretary of Defense, and provides for Con-
gressional notification prior to the issuance of said determination.

Amendments Nos. 197 to 199: Changes section numbers.

Amendments Nos. 200 to 201: Changes the name of certain Navy
facilities from Naval Air Rework lgacilities to Naval Aviation
Depots, as proposed by the Senate.

endment No. 202: Deletes House language which prohibited
funds to procure either directly or indirectly any goods or services
from Toshiba Corporation, from Kongsberg Vapenfabrik, or from
any of their subsidiaries.

Amendment No. 203: Changes section number.

Amendment No. 204: Specifies the size of welded shipboard
anchor and mooring chain to be purchased in the United States at
4 inches in diameter and under as proposed by the Senate instead
of 4% inches as pro by the House.

Amendment No. 205: Changes section number.

Amendment No. 206: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
?I;‘li concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as
ollows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment,

insert:
(a) None of the fung tlable to the Department of Defense
shall be used to enter gntofany ment or contract lo convert a

heating facility at milftary installations in Europe to district heat,



